B A )L Complaint No. 2428 of 2024 .

== GURUGRAM
BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM
Complaint no.: 2428 0f2024
Date of decision:- 30.07.2025
Hunjan Kuldeep Singh
R/o: - C-387, Defence Colony,
New Delhi. Complainant
. Versus

1. M/s. Ansal Housing, and Construction Limited

Regd. office: 15, UGF, Indraprakash, 21, Barakhamba

Road, New Delhi-110001,

2. M/s. Ishkripa Properties Pvt Ltd.

Regd. Office: 168-169 Amar Colony, Lajpat Nagar, Respondents

New Delhi . -

|

CORAM: :

Ashok Sangwan Member
APPEARANCE: |
Prannit Stefano

Complainant

Amandeep Kadyan(R-1) | Respondent

ORDER

The present complaint dated 24.05.2024 has been filed by the
complainant/allottee under section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and

Development) Act, 2016 (in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the

v
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Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 [in short

Complaint No, 2428 of 2024

the Rules) for violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter alic

prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations

responsibilities and functions as provided under the provision of the Act

or the Rules and regulations made there under or to the allottees as per

the agreement for sale executed inter se.
Unit and project related details

The particulars of the project, the del:alls of sale consideration, the amount

paid by the complainant, date of propesed handing over the possession

and delay period, if any, have heep_deta,il-edrfin,ti'le following tabular form:

i O P

'[S.I'h‘nn. Particulars f _]_ y =k ﬂpﬁli‘h ) Y
foe ¥ ; ;
L. | Name of the projéct "Estella”
Z. | Location of theproject Sector-103,  Village  Dhanwapur-
e Tikampur, Guragram.
3. | Nature of the project i Group Housing
| 4 | DTCPlicense ' Litensé no.17 of 2011
| Dated-08.03:2011
5. | HRERA Registeled® )L B I & s fb R 1o
6. | Allotment letter Not anrecord
7. | Unitno: L-0504, 3BHK+ Urility
[As on page no. 32 of complaint)
8 | Unitarea 1945 sq.ft [Sale Area)
(As on page no. 32 of complaint)
9. | Apartment Buyer's Agreement 01.11.2012
(As on page no. 28 of complaint)
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10. | Possession clause

Complaint No. Z428 of 2024

Clause-30

The Developer shall offer pussession of
the Unit any time, within a period of 36
months from the date of execution of
Agreement or within 36 months from
the date of obtaining all the required
sanctions and approval necessary for
commencement of construction,
whichever is later subject tv timely
payment of all the dues by Buyer and
subifect to force-majeure circumstances
as described in clause 31, Further, there
shall be a grace period of 6 months
allowed to the Developer over and

'ﬂbn:-'ﬂ the period of 36 months s

ahpwﬂ!n offering the possession of the
Unift.

(Emphasis supplied]

Al (4s on pﬂwm 39 of compidint)
11 Ducdateof msﬁﬁq d:l 05, zmli

) | [ﬂﬂimﬁmﬂ 36 months from date of

. agreement plus 6 months|
12.| Saleco n;d-e_ ratmn- | Rs 69,14,475/-

i ) [As dilmgemmﬂz of complaint)
| 13.| Amount paid | Rs.70,98,126/-
| 14.| Occapation certificate| Nat recelved
!- 15.1 If_'!f'fer of possession Not offered

Facts of the complaint:

The complainant has made the following submissions in the complaint;

That in 2011 on the impressive projections of the respondents and

their broker, the ﬂumpléinant had booked an apartment in their
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E H.‘QRERA Complaint No. 2428 of 2024

Residential Group Housing project "Estella” situated within the
Revenue Estate of Vilage Dhanwapur-Tikampur at Sector- 103,
Gurugram.

That the respondents had allotted a 3 BHK apartment no. L- 0504,
Type 3 BHK Apartment + utility having the carpet area of 1945 sq.
ft. Thereafter, the respondents entered into the Flat Buyer's
Agreement dated 01.11.2012 with the complainant for the sale &
transfer of above stated apartment with the promise and assurance
that all terms and conditions of the same were duly complied by the
respondents without any d&fﬂtﬂt. The ba:iin: sale price of the unit is
Rs.64,67,125/-. Besides IMus, the buyer had to additionally pay an
amount of Rs.2,50,000/- to the developer towards grant/allotment
of exclusive right of using one covered Car Parking Space.

That the cnmpla[n"aﬂt has made almost thuﬂﬁt-ﬁ'g payments as per
the terms and conditions mentioned in the agreement dated
01.09.2012, despite that the possession of the flat could not be
handed over to the m'rnp[atnant The- complaint has paid total
amount of more than Rs. ?ﬂ,'ﬂﬂ,ﬂﬁ;’ to the: respﬂn:lent.

That in terms of clause 30 of the said agl'eément. the respondent
was bound to offer possession of the unit within a period of 36
months from the date of execution of Agreement or within 36
months from the date of obtaining all required sanctions and
approval necessary for commencement of construction whichever
is later subject to timely payment of all dues by buyer. Further, a a
grace period of 6 months was allowed to the respondent over and
above the said period of 36 months for offering possession of the

unit.
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V. Despite the lapse of the considerable time frame, the unit remain

uninhabitable. That the complainant entered into the agreement
with the reasonable expectation of obtaining possession of habitable
premises within the agreed-upon timeframe. The failure to fulfil this
obligation not only constitutes a breach of contract but also results
in significant inconvenignce and hardship to the complainant.

Vl. Thatthe complainant contacted to respondent(s) in order to resolve
the matter but till date, nothing fruitful came out. The respondent
has misappropriated the hard earmed money of the gullible
complainant for its selfish mwlmﬁutuﬂlizi ng the same for the said

: " & | e
project resulting in almI;:I-st abandoning the construction.

C. Relief sought by the complainant;
4. The complainant has ﬁi;lllﬂ'lt following relief{s):-

I. Direct the respondents to pay delayed possession charges at the
prescribed rate of interés! to the complainant.

ii, Direct the respondents i:n handover possession of the apartment as
agreed in the Agreement dated 01.11.2012 at the earliest in gool
habitable condition..

iil. Direct the respondents to pay litigation cost of Rs.5,00,000/-.
D.  Reply filed on behalf of respondent no.1 :

3. The respondent no.1 i.e, M/s Ansal Housing and Construction Limited has

made the following submissions:

I That the complainant approached the respondent for beoking a flat no,
L0504 in its project "Estella”, Sector 103, Gurugram. Upon the
satisfaction of the complainant regarding inspection of the site, title,

location plans, etc. a an Agreement to Sell was executed on 01.11.2012.

-
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That the current dispute cannot be governed by the RERA Act, 2016
because of the fact that the builder buyer agreement signed between the
complainant and the answering respondent was in the year 2014. It is
submitted that the regulations at the concerned time period would
regulate the project and not a subsequent legislation i.e. RERA Act, 2016,
Itis further submitted that Parliament would not make the operation of
a statute retrospective in effect.

That even if for the sake of argument, the averments and the pleadings
in the complaint are taken to ﬁeitn!e, the said complaint has been
preferred by the mr;nplai nant belatedly. The complainant has
admittedly filed the complaint in the year 2024 and the cause of action
accrue in 2017 as per the complaint itself. Thcrﬁﬁma it is submitted that
the complaint cannot be filed as the same is barred by limitation.

That the respﬂndenllt had in due course of time obtained all necessary
approvals from the cm:'au:erned authorities. It is submitted that the
approval for digging fqmndaﬁﬂn and haif.!m ent was obtained and
sanctions from the department of miines and geology were obtained on
20.02.2015. Thus, the respondents have in atimely and prompt manner
ensured that the requisite complianices be obtained and cannot be
faulted on giving delayed possession to the complainant.

That the delay has been occasioned on account of things beyond the
control of the respondent. The respondent ought to have complied with
the orders of the Hon'ble High Court of Punjab and Haryana at
Chandigarh in CWP No. 20032 of 2008, dated 16.07.2012, 31.07.2012,
21.08.2012. The said orders banned the extraction of water which is the
backbone of the construction process. Similarly, the complaint itself

reveals that the correspondence from the Answering Respondent
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specifies force majeure, demonetization and the orders of the Hon'ble

NGT prohibiting construction in and around Delhi and the COVID -19
pandemic among others as the causes which contributed to the stalling
of the project at crucial junctures for considerable spells,

VL. That the respondent and the complainant admittedly have entered intn
a builder buyer agreement which provides for the event of delayed
possession. It is submitted that clause 31 of the builder buyer
agreement is clear that there is, m;l t:umpensatiun to be sought by the
complainant/prospective ownerin the event of delay in possession

. Reply on behalf of the respondent no.2
. Vide proceedings dated 12109.2024, 20,03.2025, the respondent no.2 i.e,
M/s. IshKripa Fmper;fizs.Pyt. Ltd. failed to put In appearance and file reply
and thus, vide proceedings dated 30.07.2025, the respondent no.2 is
proceeded ex-partee. |
. Copies of all the relevant dqmmants have been filed and placed on record.
Their authenticity is nu'l:'u# dispute. Hﬁntﬂ,@te complaint can be decided
on the basis of these undisputed documents and submission made by the
parties.
Jurisdiction of the authority:
. The Authority observes that it has territorial as well as subject matter
jurisdiction to adjudicate the present complaint for the reasons given

below.

F.1  Territorial jurisdiction

9. As per notification no. 1/92/2017-1TCP dated 14.12.2017 issued by Town
and Country Planning Department, the jurisdiction of Real Estate
Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram District for all
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purpose with offices situated in Gurugram. In the present case, the project

in question is situated within the planning area of Gurugram district.

Therefore, this authority has complete territorial jurisdiction to deal with
the present complaint.

F. 1l Subject matter jurisdiction
section 11(4)(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall be

responsible to the allottee as per agreement for sale. Section 11(4)(a) is

reproduced as hereunder:

Section 11{4){a)

ot
Be responsible for oll obligations, respansibilities and functions under the
provisions of this Act gr the rules and regulations made thereunder or to the
wllattee as per the agréement for sale, or to the assoelation of allottes, as the
case may be, till the conveyance of all the apdrrmmt::, plots or buildings, as

the case may be, to the allottee, or the common areas to the association of
allottee or the competent guthority, as the cose may be:

So, in view of the prwlsin;ns of the Act quoted above, the Authority has
complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-compliance
of abligations by the promoter leaving aside compensation which is to be

decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the complainants at a

later stage.

Findings on objections raised by the respondents

Objection regarding delay due to force majeure circumstances

11. The respondent no.1 has rdised a contention that the construction of the

project was delayed due to force majeure conditions such as various
orders passed by the Hon'ble Punjab and Haryana High court, Hon'ble
NGT, shortage of labour, demonetisation, outbreak of Covid-19 pandemic,
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Since there were circumstances beyond the control of respendent, so

taking into consideration the above-mentioned facts, the respondent be
allowed the period during which his construction activities came to stand
still, and the said period be excluded while calculating the due date. In the
present case, the ‘Builder Buyer Agreement was executed between the
parties on 01.11.2012. As per clause 30 of the Agreement dated
01.11.2012, the due date for offer of possession of the unit was within 2
period of 36 months from the date of execution of this agreement or 36
months from the date of obtaining all the required sanctions and
approvals necessary for mnstmcﬂnn. whachevﬂr is later. As the date of
obtaining all the req ujred sanr.;huu& and -approvals necessary for
commencement of constru Frlcm is nutﬁvalfable, the due date is calculated
36 months from the date of execution of the agreement. A grace period of
six months over an’d.;abui.re the said Ferlnd was agreed between the
parties, the same hemg.unguaiiﬁed is gmntéd:fu-ﬁm respondents. Thus,
the due date of pnssess:h:m tomes out to be01.05.2016.

13. The respondent no.1 have submitted that due to various orders of the
Authorities and caurﬁ the construction Activities came to standstill. The
Authority observes Lﬁ'al: thhugh there have beén various orders issued to
curb the environment F“”-'f tion, shortage of labour etc but these were for
a short peried of time and are the events happening every year. The
respondents were very much aware of these event and thus, the
promoter/ respondent cannot be given any leniency based on the
aforesaid reasons. The respondent no.1 has further stated that due to the
outbreak of Covid-19 the project was stalled. The Authority is of the view
that the Authority through notification no. 9/3-2020 dated 26.05.2020,
had already provided a six months extension for projects with completion

¥
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dates on or after 25.05.2020 , the due date of possession in the present

case is much before the above mentioned timeline. Thus, no relief in lieu
of covid-19 is granted to the respondents, Therefore, the due date of
handing over possession was 01.05.2016.

G.11 Objection regarding complaint being barred by limitation.

14. The respondent no.1 has raised an objection that the complaint has been
filed by the complainant belatedly. The complainant has filed the
complaint in the year 2024 and the cause of action accrue in the year 2017
as per the complaint itself. 0

15. The Authority is of the view;' that as per Claiise 30 of the Agreement dated
01.11.2012, the due date of possession of the unit was 01.05.2016 and till
date, the respondent has not obtained Occupation certificate from the
competent authorities in respect of the subject unit. The complainant is
not in default here and have paid Rs,70,98,126 /- till date against the sale
consideration of Hs.'ﬁ_"?,l-_i,ﬂE,.-’- ie, more than 100% of the sale
consideration. The res pnﬂdant is raising the objection regarding the
complaint being barred t;}r limitation.and is itself in default by not
completing the project within the promised time period and also till date
have failed to obtain the Occupation certificate. The Cause of Action is
continuing in favour of the :q:mnplainanl and against the respondent and it
can by no means said that the present complaint is barred by limitation.

H. Findings on the relief sought by the complainant.

H.l Direct the respondents to pay delayed possession charges at the
prescribed rate of interest to the complainant.

H.I1 Direct the respondents to handover possession of the unit to the
complainants of the apartment as agreed in the Agreement dated
01.11.2012 at the earliest in goof habitable condition.

H.111 Direct the respondents to pay litigation cost of Rs.5,00,000/-,
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14. The above said reliefs are interconnected, thus are being dealt together. In

the present complaint, the complainant booked a unit bearing no. L-0504,
3BHK, Utility, in the project "Estella’ situated in Sector 103 of the
respondents for a sale consideration of Rs.69,14,475/- and she has paid a
sum of Rs.70,98,126/- till date. The Apartment Buyer Agreement dated
01.11.2012 was executed between the complainant and respondent no. 1.
As per clause 30 of the Agreement dated 01.11.2012, respondent no. 1 was
obligated to complete the construction of the project and hand over
possession of the subject unit wiﬂl[ﬂ'h:ﬁrlud of 36 months from the date
of execution of the agreement nr?ﬁiﬁiﬁﬁhﬁ_l‘mm the date of obtaining all
the required sanctions and approvals for commencement of construction,
whichever is later, alongwith a grace period of six months. Thus, the dug
date of possession conles t;lul: to be 01.05:2016. The occu pation certificate
for the project has not yet been obtained by the respondent from the

competent authority, |

15. The complainants intend to :unﬁnua- withthe project and are seeking delay
possession charges interest on the amount pai::L Provise to section 18
provides that wheregan allottee does not intend to withdraw from the
project, he shall be pald b}* the promoter, interest for every month of
delay, till the handing over .Df possession;atsuch rate as may be prescribec
and it has been prescribed under rule 15 of the rules:

“Section 18: - Return of amount and compensation

16(1}. If the pramoter fails to complete or is unable to give
possession of an dpartment, plot. or building. -
{al  inaccordance with the terms of the agreement for sale or,
as the case may be, duly completed by the date specified thersin;
ar
(b) due to discontinuance of his business as a developer on
account of suspension ar revocation of the registration under this
Act ar for any other reason,
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he shall be liable on demand to the allottees, in case the
allottes wishes to withdrow from the profect, without prejudice to
any other remedy available, to return the amount received by
him in respect of that apartment, plot, building, as the case
may be, with interest at such rate as may be prescribed in this
behalf including compensation in the manner as provided under
thiz Act:

Provided that where an allottee does not intend to withdraw from
the project, he shall be paid, by the promoter, interest for every
manth of delay, till the handing over of the possession, at such rate
as may be prescriped.”

HARE Rf‘* [ Complalnt No. 2428 of 2024

(Emphasis supplied)
16. Due date of possession and admissibility of grace period: As per clause

30 of the agreement dated 01.11.2012, the respondent was obligated to
complete the construction of the project and hand over possession of the
subject unit within a periud of 36 munthsfrum l:he date of execution of the
agreement or 36 mnnms from the date uE ul-:.it:—,ﬂmng all the required
sanctions and appruv_ﬂjs Fnr com men::en;lent of mnstrucl:iun, whichever is
later, alongwith a grace period of six months. Thus, the due date of
possession comes out to be 01.05.2016. The oecupation certificate for the
praject has not yet been ﬂ_htained by the respondent from the competent
authority, T nay

17. Payment of delay possession charges at prescribed rate of interest:
The complainant is ﬁlélekiﬁg delay possession charges at the prescribed
rate of interest Frnv[_'s'h to section 18 prwldesthﬂt where an allottee does
not intend to withdraw from the pruject.l he shall be paid, by the promoter,
interest for every month of delay, till the handing over of possession, a:
such rate as may be prescribed and it has been prescribed under rule 15
of the rules. Rule 15 has been reproduced as under:

Rule 15, Prescribed rate of interest- [Provise to section 12, section

18 and sub-section (4) and subsection (7) of section 19]

(1}  For the purpose of proviso to sectfon 12; section 18; and sub-
sections (4] and (7) of section 19, the “interest at the rate
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prescribed” shall be the State Bank of India highest marginal
cost of lending rate +296.:
Provided that in case the State Bank of India marginal cost of
lending rate (MCLR) is not in use, it shall be replaced by such
benchmark lending rates which the State Bank of India may fix
from time to time for lending to the general public,

18. The legislature in its wisdom In the subordinate legislation under the

provision of rule 15 of the rules, has determined the prescribed rate of
interest. The rate of interest so determined by the legislature, is
reasonable and if the said rule is followed to award the interest, it will

ensure uniform practice in all the cases.

19, Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India i.e., https:/ /shi.co.in,
the marginal cost of IendinE rate (in 5hart, MCLR) as on date ie,
30.07.2025 is 9,10%. ﬁcﬂﬁrdingiy. the premﬂhad rate of interest will be
marginal cost of lending rate +2% i.e., 11.10%.

20. The definition of term ‘interest’ as defined under section 2(za) of the Act
provides that the raie of | Interest @ameﬂh]}! from the allottee by the
promoter, in case of del’aulk, shall be equal to the rate of interest which the
promoter shall be liable tn-pa_v the allottee, incase of default. The relevant

section is reproduced below:

“{za) "rnr.emrr.’* means the rates nﬂﬂmm payable by the promater or
the allotteg, asthe case may be,

Explanation. —For the purpose of this clouse—

(i} the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the promoter,
in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest which the
promoter shall be liable to pay the allottes, in case of defauly;

(ii)  the interest payable by the promoter to the allottee shall be from
the date the promoter recetved the amount or any part thereof
tll the date the amount or part thereof and interest thereon s
refunded, and the interest payable by the allottee to the
promaoter shall be from the date the allottee defaults in payment
to Che promaoter il the date it is paid:”

21. Therefore, interest on the delay payments from the complainant shall be
charged at the prescribed rate i.e,, 11.10% by the respondent/promoter

g
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which is the same as is being granted to them in case of delayed possession

charges.

22, On consideration of the documents available on record and submissions
made by the parties regarding contravention as per provisions of the Act,
the Authority is satisfied that the respondents are in contravention of the
section 11(4)(a) of the Act by not handing over possession by the due date
as per the agreement. By virtue of clause 30 of the agreement dated
01.11.2012, the possession of the subject unit was to be delivered within
stipulated time schedule ie, by ‘élll__._ﬂf':'u.ﬁﬂlﬁ- However, till date no
occupation certificate has been FE!.'?:f:IIVEﬂ by respondents and neither

possession has been handed over to the complainant till date.

23. The Authority is of cu;‘li;irlﬂred view that there is delay on the part of the
respondents to nffer%nif;pp:sses_s&un af the allotted unit to the complainant
as per the terms al‘i__;:ﬂ.___cupdil_::iuns of the agreement dated 01.11.2012.
Accordingly, it is the failure of the respondents/promoters to fulfil its
obligations and respunsfﬁ]llﬂes ds per the agreement to hand over the

possession within the stipulated period:

24. Accordingly, the nnriaii:nt'nfplianc& of the mandate contained in section
11(4){(a) read with section 18{1) of the Act on the part of the
respondents/promoters is established. As such, the allottee shall be paid
by the promoters interest for every month of delay from the due date of
possession i.e., 01.05.2016 till the date of valid offer of possession plus 2
months after obtaining occupation certificate from the competent
authority or actual handing over of possession, whichever is earlier; at
prescribed rate i.e, 11.10%5 p.a. as per proviso to section 18(1) of the Act
read with rule 15 of the rules.

-
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I. Directions of the authority

25. Hence, the Authority hereby passes this order and issue the following

directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure compliance of obligations
casted upon the promoters as per the functions entrusted to the authority
under section 34{f):

i. The respondents are directed to pay interest at the prescribed rate of
11.10% p.a. for every month of delay from due date of possession i.e,
01.05.2016 till the date of valid nEE:rﬂf possession plus 2 months after
obtaining occupation certificate. ﬁ."mh ﬂ'u? competent authority or actual
handing over of pmsesalﬂ n, whichever is earlier; at prescribed rate i.2,
11.10% p.a. as per proviso to section 18(1) of the Act read with rule 15

of the rules. !

iii. The respondent ne.l isl directed to hand over the actual physical
possession of the unit to the complainant within 2 months after
obtaining ﬂccupatiuﬂtﬂ ri"lﬁ cate

liil. The arrears of such Inl:eirest accrued from [].1.[}'5,21]16 till the date of
order by the authority shall be paid by the promoter to the allottee
within a period of 90 days from date of this order and interest for every
maonth of delay shall |:]E paid by the promoter to the allottee before 10th
of the subsequent munth;as per rule.iﬁﬁ] of the rules..

iv. The respondents aré dlrli?cted to execute Conveyance Deed in favour of
the complainant within p period of three months after obtaining the
Occupation Certificate, on the payment of the requisite stamp duty,

charges etc.

v. The respondents shall not charge anything from the complainant which is

not the part of the agreement.
v
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26. Complaint stands disposed of.

27. File be consigned to registry.

Ashok

(Member

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, G
Dated: 30.07.2025
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